

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD

Company No.: 88143-P

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the third quarter ended 31 May 2019.

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Third Financial Quarter Ended 31 May 2019

	Notes	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
		Current Quarter Ended 31 May 2019 (RM'000)	Corresponding Quarter Ended 31 May 2018 (RM'000)	Current Year To Date Ended 31 May 2019 (RM'000)	Preceding Year To Date Ended 31 May 2018 (RM'000)
Revenue		25,086	42,793	80,891	126,064
Cost of sales		(20,566)	(31,329)	(62,056)	(96,922)
Gross profit		4,520	11,464	18,835	29,142
Add: Other income		1,246	815	1,627	1,294
Increase/(Decrease) in fair value of quoted investment through profit and loss		(1,452)	-	(3,485)	(291)
Provision for increase/(decrease) in fair value of investment properties through profit and loss		-	-	(232)	-
Administrative and other expenses		(6,776)	(13,714)	(22,247)	(32,058)
Finance cost		(636)	(908)	(1,981)	(2,680)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Taxation		-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) after taxation		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Other comprehensive income for the period					
Dividend paid		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Non controlling interests		-	-	-	-
		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
Owners of the Company		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Non controlling interests		-	-	-	-
		(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Earning/(Loss) per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company (sen)	A9	(4.11)	(3.11)	(9.93)	(6.10)
			AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER		AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)	A10	1.33		1.43	

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement on Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.)

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD

Company No.: 88143-P

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on consolidated results for the third quarter ended 31 May 2019.

The figures have not been audited.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the Third Financial Quarter Ended 31 May 2019

Table 1: Financial review of current quarter and financial year to date

	Individual Quarter			Cumulative Quarter		
	Current Quarter Ended 31 May 2019 (RM'000)	Corresponding Quarter Ended 31 May 2018 (RM'000)	Changes (%)	Current Year To Date Ended 31 May 2019 (RM'000)	Preceding year To Date Ended 31 May 2018 (RM'000)	Changes (%)
Continuing Operations						
Revenue	25,086	42,793	-41%	80,891	126,064	-36%
Cost of sales	(20,566)	(31,329)	-34%	(62,056)	(96,922)	-36%
Gross profit	4,520	11,464	-61%	18,835	29,142	-35%
Other income	1,246	815	53%	1,627	1,294	26%
Increase/(Decrease) in fair value of quoted investment through profit and loss	(1,452)	-	-	(3,485)	(291)	1098%
Provision for increase/(decrease) in fair value of investment properties through profit and loss	-	-	-	(232)	-	-
Administrative and other expenses	(6,776)	(13,714)	-51%	(22,247)	(32,058)	-31%
Finance cost	(636)	(908)	-30%	(1,981)	(2,680)	-26%
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(3,098)	(2,343)	32%	(7,483)	(4,593)	63%
Taxation	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	(3,098)	(2,343)	32%	(7,483)	(4,593)	63%
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period						
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	(3,098)	(2,343)	-	(7,483)	(4,593)	-
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	(3,098)	(2,343)	-	(7,483)	(4,593)	-
Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	(3,098)	(2,343)	-	(7,483)	(4,593)	-
Minority interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
Earnings per RM1.00 share						
Basic (based on ordinary shares - sen)	A9	(4.11)	(3.11)	(9.93)	(6.10)	
		AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER		AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END		
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent (RM)	A10	1.33		1.43		

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement on Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.)

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD
Company No.: 88143-P
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Table 2 : Financial review for current quarter compared with preceding quarter

	Current Quarter Ended Ended	Immediate Preceding Quarter Ended	Changes
	31 May 2019	28 FEB 2019	
	(RM'000)	(RM'000)	
<u>Continuing Operations</u>			
Revenue	25,086	24,593	2%
Cost of sales	(20,566)	(16,010)	28%
Gross profit	4,520	8,583	-47%
Other income	1,246	173	620%
Increase/(Decrease) in fair value of quoted investment through profit and loss	(1,452)	(1,162)	0%
Provision for increase/(decrease) in fair value of investment properties through profit and loss	-	(232)	0%
Administrative and other expenses	(6,776)	(8,374)	-19%
Finance cost	(636)	(676)	-6%
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(3,098)	(1,688)	84%
Taxation	-	-	-
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	(3,098)	(1,688)	84%

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement on Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.)

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD

Company No.: 88143-P
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 May 2019

	Notes	AS AT 31 May 2019 RM'000	AS AT 31 Aug 2018 RM'000
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		39,507	37,112
Capital work-in-progress		437	-
Investment properties		12,526	12,526
Other investment		35,434	38,919
		<u>87,904</u>	<u>88,557</u>
Current Assets			
Stocks		39,599	53,313
Trade receivables	B8	35,469	60,602
Other receivables, deposit and prepayments		785	2,903
Tax recoverable	B6	2,448	2,448
Deposit with licensed banks		2,576	7,959
Cash and bank balances		4,993	1,174
		<u>85,870</u>	<u>128,399</u>
TOTAL ASSETS		<u><u>173,774</u></u>	<u><u>216,956</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to owners			
Share capital		75,345	75,345
Retained profits		25,207	32,690
Total equity		<u>100,552</u>	<u>108,035</u>
Non-current Liabilities			
Bank borrowings	B7	6,649	9,313
Deferred taxation	B6	-	-
		<u>6,649</u>	<u>9,313</u>
Current Liabilities			
Trade payables		31,027	42,470
Other payables		3,135	3,079
Bank borrowings	B7	26,181	49,389
Bank overdraft	B7	6,230	4,670
		<u>66,573</u>	<u>99,608</u>
Total Liabilities		<u>73,222</u>	<u>108,921</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		<u><u>173,774</u></u>	<u><u>216,956</u></u>
Net Assets Per Share (RM)	A10	1.33	1.43

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.)

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD

Company No.: 88143-P

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the financial period ended 31 May 2019

	Attributable to equity holders of the Company		
	<u>Non-distributable</u>	<u>Distributable</u>	
	Share capital RM'000	Accumulated profits RM'000	Total RM'000
Current year to date ended 31 May 2019			
Balance at 1 September 2018	75,345	32,690	108,035
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	(7,483)	(7,483)
Balance at 31 May 2019	<u>75,345</u>	<u>25,207</u>	<u>100,552</u>
Preceding year to date ended 31 May 2018			
Balance at 1 September 2017	75,345	38,261	113,606
Total comprehensive income/(loss)	-	(4,593)	(4,593)
Balance at 31 May 2018	<u>75,345</u>	<u>33,668</u>	<u>109,013</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.)

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD

Company No.: 88143-P
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the financial period ended 31 May 2019

	Unaudited Current Year To-date Ended 31 May 2019 RM'000	Audited Preceding Year To-date Ended 31 May 2018 RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	(7,483)	(4,593)
Adjustments for:		
Fair value through profit and loss on other investments	3,485	291
Fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties	232	-
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(1,044)	2,721
Allowance/(Reversal) for impairment - trade receivables	126	-
Interest expenses	1,858	2,680
Dividend income	(622)	(633)
Interest income	(93)	(124)
Unrealised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	-	93
Operating profit before changes in working capital	<u>(3,541)</u>	<u>435</u>
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in inventories	13,714	(10,699)
Net change in receivables	27,251	7,737
Net change in payables	<u>(11,387)</u>	<u>5,959</u>
Cash generated from operating activities	26,037	3,432
Net income tax paid	-	(626)
Interest paid	(1,858)	(2,680)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	<u>24,179</u>	<u>126</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(1,351)	(1,710)
Dividend received	622	633
Capital work-in-progress	(437)	-
Interest received	93	124
Withdrawal/(Placement) of deposit with a licensed bank	<u>(360)</u>	<u>1,345</u>
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities	<u>(1,433)</u>	<u>392</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net drawdown/(repayment) of trade credit facilities	(22,889)	5,183
Net drawdown/(repayment) of hire purchase	(1,000)	-
Net drawdown/(repayment) of term loan	<u>(1,982)</u>	<u>(2,230)</u>
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	<u>(25,871)</u>	<u>2,953</u>
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents	(3,125)	3,471
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of financial period	4,464	2,914
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	<u>1,339</u>	<u>6,385</u>
Cash and cash equivalent comprise the following:		
Bank and cash balances	4,993	845
Deposits with licensed banks	2,576	11,798
Bank overdraft	<u>(6,230)</u>	<u>(6,258)</u>
	<u>1,339</u>	<u>6,385</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.)

A - NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT PURSUANT TO MFRS 134

1. Basis of preparation

The consolidated interim financial statements (Condensed Report) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS"), International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and the requirements of the Companies Act, 2016 in Malaysia.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 August 2018.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except as follows:

As of 1 September 2018, the Group and the Company adopted the following new and amended MFRSs and IC Interpretations:

Description	Effective for annual period beginning on or after
MFRS 2 Share-Based Payments (Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transaction)	1 January 2018
MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts: Applying MFRS 9 Financial Instruments with MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (Amendments to MFRS 4)	1 January 2018
MFRS 140 Investment Property: Transfers of Investment Property (Amendments to MFRS 140)	1 January 2018
MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers	1 January 2018
MFRS 9 Financial Statements	1 January 2018
IC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration	1 January 2018

The application of these amendments has had no material impact on the financial results and disclosures in the Group and Company's financial statements.

Pronouncements yet in effect

The following pronouncements that have been issued by MASB will become effective in future financial reporting periods and have not been adopted by the Group or Company:

MFRS 16 Leases	1 January 2019
MFRS 3 Business Combinations (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle)	1 January 2019
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation)	1 January 2019
MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle)	1 January 2019
MFRS 112 Income Taxes (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle)	1 January 2019
MFRS 119 Employee Benefits (Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement)	1 January 2019
MFRS 123 Borrowing Costs (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2015-2017 cycle)	1 January 2019
IC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments	1 January 2019
Amendments to MFRS 2 Share-based Payment	1 January 2020

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continue)

2.1 Changes in accounting policies (Continue)

Pronouncements yet in effect (Continue)

Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations	1 January 2020
A	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 14 Regulatory Deferral Accounts	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 108 Accounting Policies , Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 134 Interim Financial Reporting	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 137 Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets	1 January 2020
Amendments to MFRS 138 Intangible Assets	1 January 2020
MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2021

Deferred yet to be effective

Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associates of Joint Venture	Deferred
---	----------

The initial applications of the above are expected to have no significant impact on the financial statements of the Group and the Company in the period of initial application except for those discussed below:

(a) MFRS 9 Financial Instruments

MFRS 9 introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. MFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative information is not compulsory. During 2018, the Group has performed a detailed impact assessment of all three aspects of MFRS 9. The assessment is based on currently available information and may be subject to changes arising from further reasonable and supportable information being made available to the Group in 2018 when the Group adopts MFRS 9. Based on the analysis of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2018 on the basis of facts and circumstances that exist at that date, the directors of the Company have assessed the impact of MFRS 9 to the Group's financial statements as follows:

(i) Classification and measurement

The Group does not expect a significant impact on its balance sheet or equity on applying the classification and measurement requirements of MFRS 9. It expects to continue measuring at fair value all financial assets currently held at fair value. Quoted equity shares currently held as hold-and-collect measured at fair value through profit or loss, which will increase volatility in recorded profit or loss. Accordingly, the Group does not expect the new guidance to affect the classification and measurement of these financial assets.

The equity shares in non-listed companies are intended to be held for the foreseeable future. Full impairment losses were recognised in profit or loss during prior periods for these investments. Therefore, the application of MFRS 9 will not have a significant impact.

Loans and receivables are held to collect contractual cash flows and are expected to give rise to cash flows representing solely payments of principal and interest. The Group analysed the contractual cash flow characteristics of those instruments and concluded that they meet the criteria for amortised cost measurement under MFRS 9. Therefore, reclassification for these instruments is not required.

(ii) Impairment

The Group will apply the simplified approach and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. The recognition and measurement of impairment under MFRS 9 will be more forward-looking and will result in earlier recognition of credit losses as compared to MFRS 139. Hence, the total expected credit losses allowances computed under MFRS 9 is expected to be higher than the total allowance for impairment on trade and other receivables under MFRS 139. Upon the initial adoption of MFRS 9, a negative adjustment will be made to opening retained profits, which will decrease the equity and net assets of the Group. As certain basis and assumptions are still being refined, the quantitative impact to the overall financial statements has not been finalised at this juncture.

(b) MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Under MFRS 15, an entity recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation is transferred to the customer.

Either a full or modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018 with early adoption permitted.

The Group manufactures and distributes prestressed spun concrete piles and poles to the customers. In assessing the revenue recognition and measurement under MFRS 15, the principles currently applied by the Group are largely consistent with the requirements of MFRS 15. Other than the enhanced disclosures required, the Group does not anticipate significant changes to the recognition and measurement of revenue upon the application of MFRS 15. The Group is developing additional quantitative and qualitative disclosures that will be required upon the adoption of MFRS 15.

(c) MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 will replace MFRS 117 Leases, IC Interpretation 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, IC Interpretation 115 Operating Lease-Incentives and IC Interpretation 127 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. MFRS 16 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for all leases under a single on-balance sheet model similar to the accounting for finance leases under MFRS 117.

At the commencement date of a lease, a lessee will recognise a liability to make lease payments and an asset representing the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term. Lessees will be required to recognise interest expense on the lease liability and the depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

Lessor accounting under MFRS 16 is substantially the same as the accounting under MFRS 117. Lessors will continue to classify all leases using the same classification principle as in MFRS 117 and distinguish between two types of leases: operating and finance leases.

MFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019. Early application is permitted but not before an entity applies MFRS 15. A lessee can choose to apply the standard using either a full retrospective or a modified retrospective approach. The Group is in the process of assessing the potential effect of MFRS 16 on its financial statements in year 2019.

3. Auditors' Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors' report in respect of the annual financial statement for the financial year ended 31 August 2018 was not subject to any qualification.

4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

5. Exceptional Items

Exceptional items for current year quarter:

There is a decrease in fair value of quoted investments totalling RM1.16 million for the current quarter. This represent a decrease in market value of our quoted securities held during the current quarter.

6. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Previously Reported

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or in prior financial years that may have a material effects on the current interim period.

7. Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares by the Company for the financial period under review.

8. Dividends Paid

There were no dividend paid for the current quarter under review.

9. Earning/(Loss) per share

Basis earnings/(loss) per share is calculated by dividing the loss for the period amounting to RM3.10 million for the Group on the number of ordinary shares in issue of 75,344,833 during the current financial period. There were no movement of issue shares of 75,344,833 during and since the previous financial quarter.

Fully diluted earnings/(loss) per share is not presented as there are no potential dilutive shares.

10. Net Assets per share

Net assets per share is calculated by dividing net assets as at 31 May 2019 of RM100.55 million (31 August 2018: RM108.03 million) for the Group on the number of shares in issue during the year of 75,344,833 (31 August 2018: 75,344,833).

11. Segmental Reporting

The activity of the Group comprises principally the manufacturing and distribution of prestressed spun concrete piles and poles and is conducted predominantly in Malaysia.

Geographical information:

Revenue information based on geographical location of customers' country of incorporation are as follows:

	As at Current Financial Quarter Ended	As at Preceding Corresponding Financial Quarter Ended
	31 May 2019 RM'000	31 May 2018 RM'000
Malaysia	18,142	22,039
Other Countries	6,944	20,754
	<u>25,086</u>	<u>42,793</u>

12. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2018.

13. Subsequent Material Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period under review which require disclosure or adjustments to the quarterly financial statements.

14. Changes in Composition/Group

There were no material changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period under review including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring or discontinuing of operations.

15. Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities and contingent assets as at the date of issue of this report.

16. Financial risk management

All aspects of the Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the audited financial statements as at and for financial year ended 31 August 2018.

17. Status of corporate exercise

There were no any corporate exercise undertake or incomplete as at the date of issue of this report.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1. Review of Performance

3Q2019 compared with 3Q2018

The Group's revenue for the current quarter was lower by 41% compared to the preceding year quarter mainly due to lack of infrastructure projects and slow take-off from secured orders. The gross profit margin decreased to 18% from 26.8% in 3Q2018 due to higher raw material prices. The increase of raw material prices are not able transfer to customer due to earlier quotation and price competition. As a result, overall gross profit margin was adversely affected.

The provision for diminution in quoted investment in the current quarter amounted RM1.45 million (3Q2018: RM Nil) due to decreased in unit price of the quoted investment have further causes the increase in loss before taxation to RM3.10 million (3Q2018: RM2.34 million).

2. Comparisons with Preceding Quarter's Results

Sales were marginally higher in the current quarter compared with the preceding quarter in 2Q2019 but the gross profit margin have decrease from 34.9% in 2Q2019 to 18.0% in 3Q2019 due to higher raw material prices.

3. Financial position and liquidity

Total assets of the Group stood at RM173.77 million at 3Q2019, a decrease of RM9.39 million from 2Q2019 mainly due to lower stock and decrease in trade receivables as a result of the improved in payment term offset by the increase in cash and bank balances.

Total liabilities of the Group decrease by RM6.24 million from RM79.46 million in 2Q2019 to RM73.22 million in 3Q2019 mainly due to decrease in trade payables and lower bank borrowing arising from the settlement in trade credit facilities in 3Q2019.

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Group was RM100.55 million as at 3Q2019 with net assets per share at RM1.33.

The Group's cash and cash equivalents has increased by RM3.41 million in 3Q2019 as compared to 2Q2019. This was mainly due to the improved in collection from trade receivable and partly offset by the repayment to bank credit facilities.

4. Current Year Prospects

The current year prospects remain challenging due to uncertainty of local and global economy. This in turn may affect the demand for the Group's products and correspondingly assert a downward pressure on the Group's revenue and margins. The price fluctuation of our raw material will also have an impact on our selling price and viability of the Company.

Nonetheless, the Group is constantly undertaking continuous enhancements in production efficiencies, overhead and production cost management. In addition, the Group intends to enhance its product offerings to more overseas market, which is expected to generate better sales and profitability.

5. Variance from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee for the financial period under review.

6. Taxation

	As at end of Current Financial Period Ended	As at Preceding Financial Year Ended
	31 May 2019 RM'000	31 Aug 2018 RM'000
<u>Malaysian Taxation</u>		
Income tax		
- Current year overprovision	-	32
- Prior year over provision	-	(31)
- Deferred tax	-	949
	<u>-</u>	<u>950</u>

The Group did not provide any tax for the current quarter.

7. Group Borrowings and Debts Securities

	As at end of Current Financial Period Ended 31 May 2019 RM'000	As at Preceding Financial Year Ended 31 Aug 2018 RM'000
a) Long Term Borrowings:		
Term loan - secured	6,458	8,434
Hire purchase - secured	191	878
	<u>6,649</u>	<u>9,312</u>
Short Term Borrowings:		
Term loan - secured	2,665	2,671
Hire purchase - secured	1,010	1,323
Trade credit facilities - secured	17,220	41,536
- unsecured	5,286	3,748
Bank overdraft	6,230	4,670
Others	-	111
	<u>32,411</u>	<u>54,059</u>
TOTAL BORROWINGS	<u><u>39,060</u></u>	<u><u>63,371</u></u>

b) There were no borrowings in foreign currency.

8. Trade receivables

	As at end of Current Financial Period Ended 31 May 2019 RM'000	As at Preceding Financial Year Ended 31 Aug 2018 RM'000
Trade receivable	46,287	71,294
Less: Accumulated impairment losses	(10,692)	(10,174)
Less: Allowance for impairment	(126)	(518)
	<u>35,469</u>	<u>60,602</u>

The Group's normal trade credit terms range from 60 to 120 (2018: 60 to 120) days. Other credit terms are assessed and approved on a case by case basis. Trade receivables are recognised at their original invoice amounts which represents their value on initial recognition.

9. Off balance sheet financial instruments

The Group does not have off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

10. Material Litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of issuance of this quarterly report against the Group.

11. Proposed Dividend

The Board of Directors has not recommended any dividend for the financial quarter under review.

12. Earnings/(Losses) per share

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Group's profit/(loss) for the financial period attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period as follows:-

	Current Quarter Ended 31 May 2019	Corresponding Quarter Ended 31 May 2018	Current Year To Date Ended 31 May 2019	Preceding Year To Date Ended 31 May 2018
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company (RM'000)	(3,098)	(2,343)	(7,483)	(4,593)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	75,345	75,345	75,345	75,345
Basic Earnings per share (sen)	(4.11)	(3.11)	(9.93)	(6.10)

There is no diluted earnings per share as the Company does not have any convertible financial instruments as at the end of the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

13. Notes to the Statement of Comprehensive Income

Included in the statement of comprehensive income for the current quarter and financial year-to-date, are as follows:-

	Current Quarter Ended	Current Year To Date
	31 May 2019	Ended
	RM'000	31 May 2019
		RM'000
a) Interest income	(43)	(93)
b) Interest expense	566	1,858
c) Depreciation and amortisation	575	(1,044)
d) Realised foreign exchange (gain)/loss	92	813
e) Rental income	(75)	(221)
f) Allowance/(Reversal) for impairment - trade receivables	(57)	126

By Order of the Board.